

MP302*

Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act 1982

Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2010

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2010*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Regulations 1990*.

4. Regulation 3 amended

- (1) In regulation 3(2) delete “\$3.00” and insert:

\$3.50

- (2) In regulation 3(4)(a) and (b) delete “\$34.00” and insert:

\$39.00

- (3) In regulation 3(5)(a) and (b) delete “\$34.00” and insert:

\$39.00

- (4) In regulation 3(6) delete “\$1 563.00.” and insert:

\$1 640.00.

- (5) In regulation 3(7) delete “\$75.00.” and insert:

\$78.00.

- (6) In regulation 3(8) delete “\$8 961.00.” and insert:

\$9 401.00.

- (7) In regulation 3(9) delete “\$25 800.00.” and insert:

\$23 455.00.

5. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

Schedule 1 — Prescribed fees

[r. 3(1)]

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Provision of Act	Column 3 Amount of prescribed fee (S)
1.	s. 21(1)(f)	4 690.00
2.	s. 24(1)(a)	4 690.00
3.	s. 30(2)(c)	1 877.00
4.	s. 38A(2)(e)	1 877.00
5.	s. 38F(2)(d)	1 877.00
6.	s. 41(1)(e)	1 877.00
7.	s. 48(1)(a)	4 690.00
8.	s. 51(2)(e)	938.00
9.	s. 54(2)(d)	1 877.00
10.	s. 64(1)(f)	4 690.00
11.	s. 68(2)(c)	1 877.00
12.	s. 71(2)(e)	938.00
13.	s. 79(2)	93.00
14.	s. 79(3)(b)	93.00

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Provision of Act	Column 3 Amount of prescribed fee (\$)
15.	s. 86(1)	20.00
16.	s. 87(3)	47.00
17.	s. 111(2)(d)	938.00
18.	s. 141	105.00

By Command of the Governor,

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.
